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Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu: N

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2002, dated December 23, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details the results of monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the
subject site. Laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected during the third quarter 2002 report concentrations of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) in all of the on-site wells but one, There is no record of diesel fuel ever
having been stored or dispensed at the subject site; therefore, it is apparent that the detected diesel concentrations are from
an off-site source. Additionally, concentrations of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) have shown a general increasing
trend in monitoring wells MW3, MW6, and MW11, which are located upgradient of possible on-site sources.

ExxonMobil will contine to evaluate the trends of dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and to operate
the groundwater extraction system to prevent the further migration of dissolved hydrocarbons off site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

S
Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Aftachment; ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002, dated December 23, 2002.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/0 attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

December 23, 2002

ERI 250611.R09
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, Califormia 94520
Subject: - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Third Quarter 2002,

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT)
petformed third quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The
purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The location of the site is shown on the Site

Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan
(Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFLING

On August 22, 2002, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the environmental
consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at 1701 Park Street, Alameda,
California, Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater
sampling protocol (Attachment A). Cumulative groundwater monitoring data for the Shell-branded site are
summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map 1s
included as Plate 3. Due to ongoing groundwater and soil vapor extraction, the hydraulic gradient and

groundwater flow direction may be affected and were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The spectfic
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are also presented in Table 1
and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached
(Attachment C).

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novalo - Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Sail Vapor Exiraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by the
previous consultant are presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERT
restarted the system on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in
Table 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C).

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a
moisture separator, a Siemans 100 standard-cubic-feet-per-minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The GRS is designed to remove and treat separate-phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved
hydrocarbons, Pneumatic pumps are used to extract groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through
EWS5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used to transfer exiracted groundwater to the treatment
system. A transfer pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through
sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged
to the sanitary sewer under East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge Permit No.
50266631.

The GRS was operational from Oct 10,1994, through March 28,2000. Cumulative GRS flow rates, total
volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are presented in Table 3.
The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C).

ERI retrofitted the GRS system in April 2002. ERIreplaced the system’s particnlate filter, transfer pump
and totalizer. In addition, repairs and/or service was performed on the system compressor, holding tank,
control panel, secondary containment, and compound. All other components of the GRS system were
checked and found to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the
system on June 28, 2000.
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December 23,

2002

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The AS/SVE system operated during the reporting period. The following table presents the estimated
amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE system since the last reporting period and

since startup,
Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
7/3/02 — 8/28/02 4.09 0.67
To Date: <675.11 <110.86

The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons* Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
Previous System 292 4.79
10/10/94 - 3/28/00
New System 1.758 289
7/3/02 — 8/28/02
To Date: 1.758 289

*Includes TPHg prier to 6/5/G2
*Includes TPHg and MTBE after 6/5/02.

Both the AS/SVE and GRS systems were temporarily shut down, locked out and tagged out on

August 28, 2002.
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612
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Mr, Joseph A. Aldridge
Valere Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS
This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERT’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5989 with any questions
regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Jennifer L. Clark
Staff Scientist

John B. Bobbitt

4313
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Datas, "
Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil @’Hfm: -
Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Attachment C: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment D: AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants
Attachment E: ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formner Exxon Service Station 7-0104
17235 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 0f 17)

Well ID # Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date L feet.................. > T T T T T T T 11 - DU PSP USRI, >
MWI1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10.24 -- 1.600a - 200 1.o 210 6.6 -
{17.35) 10/01/94 NLPFH 7.44 2.91 — 1,400a - 200 <0.5 160 6.6 -
01/13/95 NLPH 513 12.22 - 2,100a .- 410b 17 280b 89 ---
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 - 4,700 --- 460 41 340 270 -—-
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 9.89 - 1,960 36 140 <5.0 160 9.9 —
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9.63 - 280 55 6.2 <0.5 i3 0.75 -
01/24/96 NLFH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 1.4 38 11 -
04/24/96 NLFPH 595 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 - 620 23 8.0 © 099 26 1.0 --
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 9.29 - 700 33 14 2.9 85 35 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.12 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 ——
04/10/97 - - -— - - - - .- -- - -—
071/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 - 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/08/97 - - -— - - - - - --- - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 - 820 <2.5c 110 2.8 170 14 -
(04/14/98 - 4,69 12.66 .- = - - - - -— -
07/30/98 NLPH G.19 11.16 -— 2,700 41 210 <5.0 550 <5.0 -
10/15/98 NWLPH 6.72 10.63 -— - - - - avn -— -
01/13/99 NLFH 6.52 10.83 -—- 491 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/28/99 -— 537 11.98 —— m—— — - - - -—- -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 -— 1,030 10,6 114 8.07 184 0.644 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 -— -— - - .- - - -
01/21/00 NLFH 6.20 11.15 -— <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00  NLPH 518 12.17 - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 - 83 200 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01!’02/@1 NLPH 6.17 1118 - <50 68 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
04/02/01 NLPH 7.42 9.93 --- 140 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 1.1 -—-
07/02/(1 NLPH 6.27 11.08 - 74 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 - 110 83 2.6 Co<.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(17.29) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,

02/04/02 NLPH 5.08 12.21 52.0 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Prge 2 0f 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJI DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date o feet................... > et et e e e e 18- D TP >
MWT (cont.) 05/06/02 WLPH 5.48 11.81 129 793 702/1,004¢ 8.6 - <05 0.5 1.1 297h
(17.29) 08/22/02 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1,150 181 120 0.8 3.0 6 -
MW?2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.71 9.96 - 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 9.45 -—- 45,000a - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 —-
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12.21 - - - - —— e am -
04/27/95 NLPH 6,92 9.75 -—- 44,000 - 7,000 8440 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 -
10/17/1995 NLPH 7.83 8.84 - 45000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 30,000 4,100 5,000 gl0 2,200 2,200 -
04/24/36 NLPH 6.00 10.67 -- 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9.533 - 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 972 - 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730 ---
01/31/97 NLPH 507 11.60 an 28,000 8,000¢ 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 --
04/10/97 -— . - -— - - — - - o —
07/10/97 NLFH 7.34 3.33 -~ 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 330 -
10/08/97 - - - - - == -- - - -— —
01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 12.21 — 29,000 28,000c 3,600 410 1,500 720 —
(4/14/98 -- 4.48 12.19 - - - — — - — —
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32 - -— - - -— - - -
D1/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 --- 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 453 -
04/28/99 - 5.54 11.13 - - - - - - -— —
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3,410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339 -
10/25/99 — — — - - - -— — -— - -
01/21/00 — - - - - - - - - -— —
02/11/00 NLPH - — -- <50 15 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 i1.98 - - -- — -— — - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLFH 5.44 11.23 -— 150 86 15 <0.3 6.2 2.8 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 a5 0.51 51 12 -
01/02/01 -- - - -— - — - -— -—- - -

04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 — <50 680 i6 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 ues



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 0f 17)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T T T (- P ST T T S 1114 S PSPPI >
MW2 (cont.) 07/02/01 NLFH 5.62 11.05 - 1,400 890 13 1.1 <0.5 1.1 -
(16.67) 10/15/01 NLFH 7.55 912 --- 620 1,900 190 s 4.5 7 -
(16,39} Nav-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requitements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.71 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 31.4 540 9.10 10.4 .
05/06/02 NLPH 5.08 1.3 252 1,250 646/958.0g 125 225 68.2 63.1 44.8h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.51 178 1,270 652 269 <0.5 4.3 10.6 -
MW3 05/12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 - 31,1002 - 580 g 340 100 -
(17.11} 10/01/94 NLPH 685 10.26 - 3,800a - 640 11 230 130 -
01/13/95 NLPH 327 11.84 --- 3,800a - 690 24 210 130 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 - 940 as 810 530 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.40 - 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 9.65 -- 6,100 <3.0 950 29 230 150 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 - 3,000 <100 730 15 150 110 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 1173 - 11,000 <100 1,200 C o130 1,000 1,400 -
07/26/96 NLPH .80 1¢.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 991 — 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 12.50 --- - - — - - - -
04/10/97 - - - -— - -— - - -— -— -
07/10/97 -- - - - - - -—- - an - -
10/08/97 - --- --- - - - -— - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 - - - - — — - ——
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 - — -— — - - — —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 . - e -— - - - —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 - - - — - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 — —
04/28/99 - 4.95 12.16 - - - - v - - —
07/9/39 - — -
10/25/%9 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/21/00 -— - - -—- - - - - -— - -
04/14/00 - - - e - -- - - - -— -

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - -— -— — - - — — — - —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 4 of 17}
well [D# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date <o feet...............> e B/ oo >
MW3 (cont.) 10/03/00
(17.11) 01/02/01 NLFH 578 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 8.3 11 213 -—
04/02/01 NLPH 4.7 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -
G7/02/01 NLPH 5.82 11.29 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 a2 30 730 ---
10/15/01 NLPH 6.12 10,99 210e 2,300 1,800 630 2.5 8.2 3.34 -
(17.02) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremnents,
02/04/02 NLPH 4.59 12.43 402 8,830 1,420 2,300 - 166 150 158 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.34 12.i8 1,300 7,950 544/947.0g 1,930 18.0 80.0 648 194h
08/22/02 NLTH 6.42 10.60 416 1,270 298 506 3.5 8.0 6.5 -
Mw4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200a -— 900 57 310 490 —
{17.34) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 - 9,100a - 1,200 66 360 380 -—
01/13/95 NLPH 4.660 12.68 -— 25.000a - 1,300 200 550 1,000 -—
04/27/95 NLFH 5.54 11.80 —an 5,900 -—- 650 130 350 590 me-
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140 ---
10/17/95 NLTFH 7.50 2.84 -— 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 -
01/24/9¢ NLFH 5.81 11.53 -— 6,300 830 1,900 46 220 330 e
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 - 5,000 1,600 1,800 . <20 190 136 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 16.31 -— 2.100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 2R0 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.22 13.12 - 6,500 40,0600 1,200 28 490 [30 -
04/10/97 -—- = == - - s w— -— -—- -— -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.56 2.78 --- 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 - - - - - -en - -— --- - -
01/28/98 NLFH 3.70 13.64 - 1,700 4,900¢ 450 0.8 220 73 -
(4/14/98 - 381 13.53 - - - - -— --- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 - 2,500 2,800 680 <10 220 56 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83
01/13/99 NLPH 6.24 11.10 -- 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 480 12.54 — — ' - —
07/09/99 NLFPH 6.04 11.30 -— 1,300 1,310 322 <2.5 76.1 <2.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 e - - — --- - - -

01/21/00 NLPH 373 11.5% - 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 144 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 17}

Weli IDH# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T feet................. > L - B R >
MW4 (cont.) 04/14/00 NLPH 4.39 12.95 -— - - - - - -- -—-
(17.34) 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 548 11.36 - 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84 -—-
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 - 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10 -
M/02/01 NLPH 5.83 1141 - 840 1,000 210 25 45 28.10 -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 1245 —- 1,800 320 340 8.5 110 114 mm
07/02/01 NLPH 5.83 11.51 - 100 <2 3.9 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.36 10.98 -- 930 360 140 7 24 10 -
(17.29) Nov-2001  Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.35 12.94 774 1,250 46.1 124 4.40 46,7 43.5 -
05/06/02 NLPH 495 12.34 776 2,040 1,410/2,120g 165 5.0 42.0 39.0 499h/0.80)
08/22/02 NLPH 6.65 10.64 445 1,570 1,070 733 <0.5 2.9 6.8 —
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 712 9.59 - 10,0002 - 2,300 17 320 230 -
(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7086 9.65 - 11,0002 - 2,300 19 220 200 -—
01/13/95 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - - - - - - - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 - 14,000 -- 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLFPH 7.24 9.47 -- <10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100 -
16/17/95 NLPH 7.80 8.9 - 13,000 38,000 1,300 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.66 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -—-
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 — 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLPH 177 8.94 - 10,000 110,000a 2,600 76 260 150 -—-
01/31/97 NLPH 4,90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000c 2,400 66 430 140 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 -—- 9,800 36,000/52,000¢ 1,400 120 199 120 -
10/08/97 — .= - - — - - -— - - -—
01/28/98 NLPH 395 12.76 wam 6,500 15,000¢ 1,500 34 73 57 -
04/14/98 — 4.30 12.41 --- - - - - - - -—
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 -— 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - - - - - — —- —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 - 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <10 <10 -—

04/28/99 5.25 11.46 — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califamnia
(Page 6 of §7)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date T = T et e e s e 11T O PP
MWS3 (cont.) 07/09/9% NLPH 6.08 10.63 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 -
(16.71} 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - - — -— -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.7% 10.92 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 113 —
04/14/00 MNLPH 4.57 12.14 - men - - - - - —-
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.37 11.34 - 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 a4 -
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10,78 —— 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 -
01/02/1 NLPH 5.68 11.03 - 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 -- 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49
07/02/01 NLPH 597 10.94 —- 4,100 960 1,600 20 a5 21
10/15/01 NLPH 6.13 10.56 - 3,900 1,000 1,400 8.7 17 15.7
(to.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.69 11.95 976 4,180 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 50.0 -
05/06/02 WNLPH 5.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220g 1,110 200 26.0 26.0 306h/3.201
08/22/02 NLTH 6.98 9.66 695 3,190 545 823 9.0 11.0 31.0 -
MWo 09/12/94 NLFH 6.88 10.68 — 1,500a 150 4.4 170 85
{17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 - 87a 120 <0.5 99 38 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.30 12.76 - 9,900a -— 710 220 780 1,100
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 3,900 — 340 40 460 320
08/03/95 NLFPH 683 10.73 1,100 65 89 <2.5 110 63
10/17/95 NLPH 7.60 9.90 - 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7.500 -
04/24/96 NLPH 539 1217 - 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -—
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 - 27,000 1,300 270 | 660 1,600 5,500 e
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 - 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 — 7,000 770 190 1,000 330 1,400 -
04/10/97 — -—
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 - 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 B60 -—
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 -— 51,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000
01/28/98 NLPH 174 13.82 15,000 2,400¢ 650 2,300 900 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLPH 392 13.64 25,000 2,100¢ 850 3,300 1,200 4,300 -—

07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 - 5,900 910 270 65 500 630 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104 ’
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 0of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date S feet.. ... > T T O T L1 | S O T T S TITSTRPTas >
MW6 (cont.) 10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - - - - -— - - —
(17.56) 01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 - 3,150 422 204 167 297 304 -
04/28/99 NLPH 489 12.67 --- 15,300 436¢c 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 -
07/09/99 NLFH 6.07 11.49 - 1,140 419 121 5,95 160 4.69 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 - 2,200 3,400 550 <10 22 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 - 1,300 1,000 a5 15 24 74 --
(4/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 —- 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. -
07/05/00 NLPH 539 12.17 -- 3,800 830 1,000 13 550 798 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 490 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12 -
01/02/01 - - - --- - n-- - - - - -
04/02/0% NLPH 4,70 12.86 400 16,000 450 370 690 870 3,200 -—
07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 160 32 -
1015/01 NLPH 6.24 11.32 1,100e 27,00 790 <2 <12 <12 <12 -
(17.31} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 345 425 120 1,480 4,030 -
05/06/02 NLPH 4.83 12.48 1,540 8,580 380/522.0g 938 . 24.0 866 1,080 32.0h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.49 10.82 10,400 4,050 716 44.5 11.5 460 270 —
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6,43 10.69 - 6,000a - 490 50 280 70 -
(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 - 8,900a - 940 670 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 429 12.83 - 20,000a - 590 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLPH 500 12.12 - 8,800 - 410 32 410 230 --
08/03/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 - 4,500 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -—-
10/17/95 NLPH 7.23 3.89 -~ 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 -
01/24/96 NLFH 526 11.86 - 9,300 60,000 2,000 390 350 230 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.06 12.06 --- 9,000 360,000 2,400 830 150 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.30 - 4,860 86,000 530 .25 60 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 - 3,400 28,000 180 9.8 58 3z -—-
01/31/97 NLPH 3.65 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 -
04/10/97 an ——- - - - - - — — - —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.44 9.68 - 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25 -—-

10/08/97 - - -— - —— - —— — — —_ —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 17}
Well ID # Sampling SUB/I DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date TN (- - AP e e e e e B/ L >
MW7 (cont.} 01/28/98 WNLPH 3.06 14.06 -- 100 250c 1.0 <0.9 <0.5 0.67 -
(17.12) 04/14/98 3.10 14.02
07/30/98 NLPH 578 11.34 - 100 670 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/58 NLPH 6.25 10.87 - = - - - - -— -
01/13/99 NLPFH 598 11.14 - 273 530 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
04/28/99 - 4.32 1280 - - - -- - — - -
07/09/9% NLPH 5.67 11.45 — 139 860 .79 7.10 1.19 8.65 ---
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
(1/21/00 NLPH 541 11.71 - 410 500 10 2.5 <1.0 2.5 —
04/14/00 WNLFH 3.84 13.28 -— - --- -— - e e -
06/16/06  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLTPH 5.05 12.07 -— 140 480 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.56 -
10/03/00 NLPH 588 11.24 - 370 1,%00 <0.5 0.62 <5 3.20 -—
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 - 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/01 NLPH 426 12.86 - 120 1,500 0.91 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
47/02/01 NLPH 542 11.70 -—- 110 740 4.1 <01.5 0.75 0..84 -—
10/15/01 WLPH 7.50 9.62 - 170 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 -
(17.06) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 381 13.25 838.0 928 610 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ——
05/06/02 NLFPH 4.51 12.55 72 391 565/712.0g 2.4 <0.3 2.3 4.1 144h
08/22/02 NLPH 6.25 10.81 <50 586 482 2.5 <2.5 <25 30 —
MWS8 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 2.91 -—- <50a e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
{16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.7 - <50a -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 525 11.08 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 - <50 - <05 <t.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/03/93 NLPH 6.28 10.05 - <30 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/17/95 NLPB 6.93 9.40 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLFH 571 10.62 . <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10.81 - <30 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
07/26/96 NLPH 6.27 10.06 --- <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 0.64 -—- <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 0.5 -

01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - - - — - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T B X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date S feet. oo > ST T 1L >
MWS (cont.) 04/10/97 - - --- -—- - - - o - - -

(16.33) 07/10/97 - -— - -— -— - -—- - - --- -
10/08/97 -— - - -— -— - -—- - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.11 11.22 -— - - -— - --- -- -
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.3 —
07/30/98 NLFH 5.84 10.49 -— <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -en
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 -— <50 <2.5 <.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 n
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 16.74 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/28/9% NLPH 5.38 10.95 -— <50 <0.5¢ Q0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/99 NLFPH 571 10.62 - <50 3.01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/9% NLPH 6.15 10.18 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1 <1.0 <1.0 -—-
01/21/00 NLPH 6.51 5.82 - <50 <1.0 <t.0 - <10 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 - <50 <1 <1 <] <1 <]
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. -
G7/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 -~ <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/02/1 - - - - - - - - - - —
07/02/M NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1015/01 NLPH 6.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{16.24) Nov-2001  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements, -
02/04/02 f - -— — - --- - -—- - - —
05/06/02 NLPH 531 10.93 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.50g <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
08/22/02 NLPH 6.07 10.17 <50 <50.0 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

MW9 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 8.78 -— <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{15.62} 10/61/94 NLPH 697 8.65 -— <50a — <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.58 9.04 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—
(18/03/95 NLPH 6.72 8.90 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <Q.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <15 en
01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 - <50 <50 <0.3 .5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 9.19 <30 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 m



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sueet
Alameda, Californiz
(Page 10 0f 17)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date TS TSION feet.................. > ST 11 - ST T PP SITRIOTRr >
MW (cont.} 07/26/9G NLPH 6.30 8.82 - <50 <5.0 <{.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(15.62) 10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 - <50 <5.0 <{).5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 --- - - - - - - -—-
04/10/97 -— -— - - -— - - --- - - -
G7/10/97 - --- - - - - e --- - -— —
10/08/97 --- - - - - — -— --- -—- -—- -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 9.96 - - - ne- - - - -—
04/14/98
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 - - -— — - o - —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 9.22 - - - --- -- - -— —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.28 9.34 - - - - - .- . -
04/28/99 NLFH 5.87 9.75 — <50 <0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 9.38 -— <50 <290 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
01/21/00 NLFH 6.93 8.09 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 e
04/14/00 Tutbid 6.05 0.57 - <50 <1 <1 <] <1 <1 —
D6/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 -— <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 9.10 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
01/02/01 NLPH 6.53 .09 o <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{).5 -
04/62/01 NLPH 6.21 %41 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73 -
07/02/01 NLPH 6.40 922 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/15/01 NLPH 6.63 8.97 -—- <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

(15.56) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 477 10.79 <50.0 <30.0 0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
05/06/02 NLFPH 6.29 9.27 <50 <50.0 <0Q.5/<0.50g <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND

08/22/02 NLPH 6.70 8.86 <50 <50.0 <D.5 <t.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 17)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date I ORURURITS (-~ AU b L O O S U NP i1 DES P U TS DI OURUPPN L
MWI10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 89.75 - Tla -— <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <01.5 -
(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 -- 330a -— 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 -
01/13/85 NLPH 6.04 10.75 - 90a -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 i0.13 - 140 - <0.5 <0.5 5.4 1.3 -
08/03/95 WNLPH 7.23 9.56 - 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
10/17/95 WLPH 7.93 8.86 -- <50 95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0}.5 -—-
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 - 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 -
04/24/96 NLPH 642 10.37 -~ 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.47 9.32 - 140 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.91 e <50 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 588 10.91 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 -
04/10/97 -— -— - - e - wn = — -— -
07/10/497 NLPH 732 9.47 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <05 —
10/08/97 - — -— - -— - - - -— -— -
12/12/97  Well destroved. -

MWI11 10/17/95 NLPH 7.2 10.32 - 34,000 890 3,800 150 950 4,500 -

(18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 - 44,000 <500 3,800 - 1,200 2,100 9,800 -—
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 -- 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 nes
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 - 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 - 53,000 990 4,200 3,600 2,100 2,600 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 en 23,000 e 170 2,500 940 4,300 -
04/10/97 NLPH - - - 29,600 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 --- 42,600 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 - 42,600 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 --- 35,000 6,800¢ 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -—
(4/14/98 NLPH 4,68 13.36 - 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/08 NLPH 633 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 -
10/15/98 NLIPH 6.65 11.39 -— 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -
01A13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 - 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 ---
04/28/99 NLPH 530 12.74 - 59,400 2,3%0c 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 - 51,500 4,630 5,850 5,340 2,370 12,700 -

10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 - 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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(Page i20f17)

Select VOCs

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date T TUTTURUURPTOTE: |- - AP > <. UL >
MW11 {cont.} 01/21/09 NLPH 6.47 11.57 - 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
(18.04€) 04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000 -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 12.11 - 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 —
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 - 46,000 4,300 2,500 3,600 1,600 7.900 —
D1/02/01 NLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,500 3,600 1,300 6,500 -
04/02/01 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 —
07/02/01 NLPH .10 8.94 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1,400 7.200 -
10/15/01 NLPH 810 9.94 1,400e 55,000 2,600 5,100 5,700 1,900 9,100 -
(17.58) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements. '
02/04/02 NLPH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37,800 1,910 3,340 3,550 1,450 6,480 -
05/06/02 NLPH 551 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984g 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960 311h/1.005
08/22/02 NLPH 6.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360 —
MW12 10/17/95 NLPH 6.38 9.9z - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
(16.30% 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 -— <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.68 <(.5 0.72 -
07/26/96 NLPH 5.90 10.40 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 9.74 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.57 11.73 --- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/10/97 - - -— - e - - --- - - -
07/10/97 - — e - R - - e - - -—
16/08/97 wan - - - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40 -- - — - -—- - -— -
04/14/98 NLPH 367 12.63 s === - - - - - —
Q7/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30 - n- s - - - - —
NLPH - - -— - - - - -—- nes -

10/19/98



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
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(Page 13 of IT)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTw Elev. TPH4A TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date Lo feet................... > T T - 7 PP >
MW12 {cont.) 01/13/99 NLPH 5.19 11.11 - - - — - — - —
(16.30) 04/28/99 wem 4.53 11.77 - -— -— — — e — —
06/16/00  Property transferred o Valero Refining Company.
{16.15) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitared or sampled 07/09/99 through 04/02/01. - - - — — — -
07/02/01 NLPH 8.34 7.96 -— - - — — — — -

Not monitored or sampled 10/135/01 through present.

EWT 09/12/94 NLPH (.13 10.09 -— 400a e 40 <0.5 10 5.4 e
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.63 8.59 -— 3,400a - <f.3 4.4 30 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76 - 680a - 40 <(.5 12 16 -
04/27/95 NLFH 15.47 0.75 - - - - -— - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 2.37 - <12& 590 2.7 <12 <1.2 <1.2 e
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 - 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 35 -
D1/24/%6 NLPH 11.07 515 - 64 260 4.3 <0.5 13 0.53 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10,02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 -
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 229 - <50 %60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
16/30/96 NLPH 13,74 2.48 - <50 5,300 0.52 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 = - - - --- - - .
04/10/97 — - - - -— -— -— - - -—- -
07/10/97 — - -
10/08/97 - -— -— -— - -— -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 — —
04/14/98 NLFH 3.52 12.70 - - . — —
07/30/98 NLPH 548 10.74 -
10/19/98 NLPH 577 10.45
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 — —
04/28/99 NLPH 431 11.91 —

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(16.27} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 4.94 11.33 -nn - e - - - -— —

8/22/2002 f -— - - - —— —— - —- — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
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(Page 14 of LT}

Well ID # Sampling SUBRJ DTW Elev. TPH4A TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date LTy feet,,................. > LT T PR PTePRN UL i >
EwW2 9/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.96 - 8,800a - 2,000 79 180 280 -

{16.05) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.32 873 -- 9,500a - 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 -—- 5,700a — 910 270 21 280 -—
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 --- - --- - --- - - -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 — 830 1,600 170 27 36 64 -
10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 -2.92 - 180 3,600 <{).5 <0.5 <(1.5 5.1 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 — 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170 -—-
04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 — 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 450 -
07/26/96 NLPH 16.50 -0.45 - 1,400 14,060 250 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLPH 20,30 -4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190 -
01/31/97 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 --- --- - — - — - -
04/10/97 -— - - -— - -— -— — -— - -
07/10/97 - - -— -— - —— -— - - - -
10/08/97 -—- -— - - --- —-- --- -- - — -
01/28/98 NLPH .35 12.70 - - - - — - - -—
D4/14/98 NLPH 345 12.60 - - - - - . - .
07/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4.55 - - - -— - _— - -
10419/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 -- — - - -— - -— -
01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 65.48 - - - - - — — -
04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.90 --- - - - - — - -
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(16.07) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiretnents.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09%/99 through present.

EW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9.90 300a 44 5.9 12 3]
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 — 140a 12 0.42 17 3.7
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 2.11 230a 46 76 (2 6.6

04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 —

08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 6.88 <200 1,400 <20 <20 <20 <20

10/17/95 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 74 2,400 44 <0.5 <0.5 <05

01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05

04/24/96 NLPH 18.10 2.08 — 180 3,300 4 3.7 8.9 1

07/26/96 NLTH 13.14 288 - 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.3 Z1 -



TABLE }
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 15 of 17)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
{TQLC) Date v Jdeet > LTS PRP TS UE L L
EW3 {cont.) 10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 - 660 2,800 60 g2 <{.5 100 -
(16.02) 01/31/497 NLPH 11.10 4.92 -— — -— - - - — -
04/10/97 --- - - -— - .- - - - - -
07/10/97 - — - = - - - -- — — -
10/08/97 -— -—- - - -— - - — -— -— —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.42 12.60 - -— - . - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 - - - — _ — —_ —
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - — -— - - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 1037 . --- -— - -— _ — — —
01/13/99 NLFH 13.85 217 - - - - — — - -
04/28/99 NLFPH 4,52 11.30 - - —- — — — — —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.08) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002.
5/6/2002 NLPH 5.38 10.70 - - - - — - — —
8/22/2002 NLPH 13.00 3.08 —_ — — — — — —_ —
EW4 09/12/94 NLFPH 5.69 10.92 - 4,000a - 1,700 12 210 77 -
(16.61) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 & -— 460a --- 100 " 15 15 11 -—
Q1/13/935 NLPH 11.36 525 - 5202 - 29 8.8 L6 82 ---
04/27/95 NLPH 16.30 0,31 - — - -— - — — —
08/03/95 NLI'H G.AS 10.16 - 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,160 2,000 8,200 -
10/17/95 NLPH 15.8% 0.72 - 92 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 - 220 9,200 79 2.5 29 1¢ -
04/24/96 NLFH 4,97 11.64 - 4,600 860 49 36 69 1,106 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 -— 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 00 300 -—
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 - 550 3,400 68 1 <2.5 71 -
01/31/97 NLPH .98 12.63 -
04/10/97 - - — -— -— — - — — — -
07/10/97 — e - - - - - - - - —
10/08/97 e - --- - -— - — - - - o
01/28/28 NLPH 322 13.39 - e .- - — e — —

04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41 - - - — - - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 16 0f 17}

WellID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X Select VOCs
(TOC) Date Lot feet...... > S i1 J S T TP T YT T T T T C T T LR T LR CPT I TRTTIY =
EW4 (cont.) 07/30/98 NLFH 4,89 11.72

(16.61) 10/15/98 NLPH 516 11.45 - - - - — — — —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.57 11.04 e - - — — — — —
04/28/99 NLPH 427 1234 - - - - -— — — —
06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(15.69) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

Wot monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through present.

EW3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 - 180a - 26 1.7 11 12 -
(16.51) [0/01/94 NLFH 11.83 4.68 - 130a - 16 0.92 57 8.5 -—
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.97 - 130a - 0.6 0.8 3.6 2.9 -
04/27/95 NLFH 13.11 3.40 e
(:8/03/93 NLPH 11.99 4,52 - 70 210 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 --- 78 30 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6.79 - 2,500 350 280 66 22 370 -
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 838 - 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 10.00 6.51 - 830 84 82 2.5 24 100 -
10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6.69 — 1,200 68 110 5.1 22 120 -
01/31/97 NLPH 9.00 7.51 - - - - — — — —
04/10/97 - - - -— -— - - — — - -
07/10/97 -—- - - - - —- - - -— -— —
10/08/97 - -— -— - - - -- - - - _
01/28/98 NLI'H 3.54 12.97 mee - - —— - —— - —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.65 12.86 --- --- — — — — — —
07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 8.88 - - - — —_ — — —
10/19/98 NLFH 5.75 10.76 - - - - - - - -
01/13/99 NLFPH 7.03 9.48 - - - - - — - -
04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.71 — —

06/16/00  Property transferred to Valere Refining Company.

{16.67) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored ar sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,

5/6/2002 NLPH 478 11.89 - -— - — — - — -

8/22/2002 NLPH 6.61 10.06 - - — - - - —— —



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 17 0f17)

TABLE 1
\
|

Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TCC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level,
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/80G15 (modified).
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method BO21B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Select VOCs = Select volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260,
i NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
| SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits.
- = Not sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
‘ < = Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.
a = Toatal volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.
c = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 {GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
e = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections de not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.
g = MTRBE analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
h = Tertizry butyl alcohol (TBA) detected using EPA Method 8260B.

i = Di-isopropy] ether (DIPE) detected using EPA Method 8260B.
j = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) detected using EPA Method 82608.
Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-G104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of &)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal RBenzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzens Per Peried Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Ernission Rare
D Operation F in H20 in HyO Ii'm cfm ppmv mg/m* mg/ny' Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds lbs/day
02/16/98  System startup 0 - - -
03/24/04) Sysiem shutdown pending evaluation )
12,001 < 60.8 < 60.8 —

04/01/00 Environmenta! Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.

06/28/00 Systen: upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 - - T0.0
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

System shutdowr for carbor: chanpeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/00  System down upon arrival, restart,

A-INF 12,011 3 86 8 4,000 85 2070 51 < e < 0.16 < 61.0 < 0.00 < 0.0
A-INT 0.1 < [0 < L0
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < Q.01

07/20/00  System running upon arrival (VES only). System running on departure.

A-INF 12,226 215 78 9 4,500 47 423
A-INT 2.4
A-EFF 0.0

07/31/00  System down on departure for carbon changeou {2x500 1b}.

A-INF 12,493 267 87 9 4,500 o5 265.0
A-INT 73.0
A-EFF 41,2
08/10/00  System down upen arrival for carbon changeout. Sysiem running on departure.
A-INF 12,733 0 80 30 800 17 53.5 43 <1 < §.22 < §7.2 < 0.13 < 0.14
AINT 0.0 < 10 <1
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 <1 < 0.002
08/14/00 A-INF 12,874 141 84 3i.5 250 5 164.1
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/24/00  Syster down on departure for carbon changgout.
A-INF 13,065 191 76 20 2,400 52 294.0
A-INT 23.7
A.EFF 24

09/12/00  System down upar arrival for carbon changeau:. System running on departure.
A-INF 13,070 5 74 20 2,600 56 247.5 194 2.5 < 4.79 < 72.0 < 0.07 < 0.21



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameds, California

{Page 2 of €)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Pericd Cumulative Crission Rate
D Operaticn F in H:O inH.0 ifm cfm ppmv mg/ot’ mg/m' Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds lbs/day

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.0l
09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 336 80 22 2,450 52 4487

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 0.0
10/12/00  System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon c/o. Samples taken

A-INF 13,786 380 67 24 2,400 53 96.4 55 < 1.0 < 17.64 < B9.6 < 0,25 < 0.46

A-INT 2.3 21 < L0

A-EFF 9.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
10/30/00  System down upon arrival for cerbon changeout. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 56 24 2,450 55 10,024 [,700 s < 0.35 < 5.0 < 0.003 < D.46

A-TNT 59.1 < 10 < 10

A-BFF 0 < 14 < 1.0 < Q.005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 60 25 2,300 51 102.6 29 < 1.0 < 37.69 < 1276 < (.35 < 0.8]

A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 10

A-EFF Stet < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11/21/00  System runming upon arrival. System down upon departure for carbon changeow.

A-INF 14,314 306 a8 15 2,300 30 3220

A-INT 323

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout.  System down upon departure for carbon changsout
12/11/00  Syster: down on artival due to carbon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,318 2 52 24 2,400 5 057 240 2.1 < R.04 < 1357 < G.09 < 0.90

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 31 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
1272700 A-INF 14,697 381 56 25 2,600 58 192.1

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/0%/01 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 2,400 54 82.4 32 < L0 < 19.60 < 1553 < 022 < 112

AINT 23.2 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < (1005
01/23/01  System down on departure for carbon changeout,

A-INF 15,353 341 &0 25 2,300 31 485.0

A-INT 33.2

A-EFF 207
Q1/31L01 A-INF 15,355 1 43 33 1,500 34 10000

A-INT 0

A-EFF 0
0213401 A-INF 15,669 314 56 12 4,000 90 373 il < Lo < 4.43 < 159.7 < 4.20 < 532

A-INT 2935 < 10 < 1.0



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOTL VAPDR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 6)

FIELD MEASIJREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Haour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TFHg Benzens Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumuiative Emission Rale
n Operation E in Hz0 in H:0 Ifm cfm ppmy mg/ut’ mg'm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds |bs/day

A-EFF Q < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
02/27/01  System down upon departure for C/O.

A-INF 15,959 330 70 B 4,000 87 314

A-INT 315

A-EFF 73.6
D3/13/01  System down upon arrival for C/O and runming upon departure. Menthly samples taken.

A-INF 16,002 3 55 9 4,000 1.3 5833 1300 6.1 < 73.16 < 1319 < 0.3% < 5.71

A-INT 190.4 16 < 1.0

A-EFE 0 11 < 1.0 < (.008
03/27/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,336 334 652 10 4,000 8% 132.6

A-INT 6.8

A-EFF 0
04/12/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,725 389 72 3 4,000 87 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF ¢
04/25/01 Systemn running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,034 309 80 o 4,000 86 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 220.60 < 453.5 < 1.19 < .90

AINT 9.5 < 10 < L9

A-EFF 0 26 < LD < 0.008
05/09/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17371 337 86 10 4,000 83 1.3 < 10 < 1.0 < 1.07 < 454.5 < 1.37 < 8.47

A-INT 3.6 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 59 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.008
03/24/01  Systern running on arrival and depariure.

A-INF 17,734 363 36 20 3,050 63 6.2

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF 3l
06/04/01  System running on arrival and depariure.

AINF 17,992 258 a0 A0 500 11 496 230 < 1.0 < 1605 < 470.6 < 0.11 < B.58

A-INT . 19.7 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3.2 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.001
06/19/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,353 jal 80 38 500 11 140

A-INT 6.4

A-EFF 30
(7/02/01  System running en arrival and departure.

A-INF 18,660 07 80 38 500 1 7.2

A-INT 0.0



TABLEZ
CUNMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOTL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 6)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Remaval Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure Vacuem Flow PID TPHg Benzens Per Period Cumulative Per Pertod Curnulative Cmission Ratwe
ID Dperatinn F in Ha0r in HaO fm cfm ppmv mg/n’ mg/n’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

A-EFF 0.0
07/17/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 19,028 368 5 10 4,000 g6 a0 < 10 < L0 < 27.27 < 497.9 < 0.15 < 877

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < [0.008
08/07/01 Sysiem running on arrival and shut down on departure for blower failure

A-INF - — -— ---

A-INT - o

A-EFF - --- - - e
(8/13/01  System down on arrival, blewer removed awaiting replacement.
08/27/01 Sysiem down, awvaiting blower replacement.
{9/10/01  System down, awaiting blower replacement.
10/18/01 System dawn an arrival, instalied blower, and running on departure.

A-INF 19,534 500 120 31 4,000 80 568.0

A-INT 1.0

A-EFF .0
10/24/01  System running on arrival and running upon departure.

A-INF 19,673 139 B0 41 3,300 T 93.1 72 < 1.0 < .76 < 505.6 < 0.9 < 8.99

A-INT 7.3 < i0 < 1.0

A-EFF 5 < 1 < Lo < D.004
11/07/01  System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon cfo. Samples taken

A-INF 20,012 339 74 45 3,000 55 230.0 55 < 1.0 5.46 < 5il.1 < 0.0% < 9.03

A-INT 27.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3.1 < 10 < 1.0 < 0,006
11/21/01  System running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon ¢/o. Samples zken

A-TNF 20,012 0 150 45 3,000 57 373.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF o}
12/12/01  System down upon arrival, K.O. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
12712401 A-INF 20,361 349 142 45 3,000 58 98.1 45 13 4.00 < 515.1 < .09 < $.14

A-INT LG < 10 < L0k

A-EFF 27 < 1D < 1.0 < 0.005
12/27/01  System down upon arrival and running upon Jeparture.
12727101 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 46 2399

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 0
01902 System down upon arrival, K.O. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
01/09/02 A-INF 20,541 3 148 42 2,900 51 794.5 570 8.0 13.10 < 5282 0.17 < 9.31

A-INT 5.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF ] 2 < 10 < LD < 0.005



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROQCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
S0IL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 6)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Remaval Benzene Removal Benzzne
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rale
D Operation F in H.G in Hy0 Ifm cfm ppmv wg/mt gy’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ius/day

01/23/02  System rurming upon arrival and down upan deparwre for carbon ¢/o.
01/23/02 A-INF 20,874 335 136 43 3,500 74 41.2

A-INT 83

A-EFF 7.2
02/06/02 System down upor &rrival and running upon departure.
02/06/02 A-INF 20,877 1 50 50 3,000 1] 260 458 24.5 42.27 < 570.4 1.22 < 10.53

A-INT 4.9 < 5.00 < 0.500

A-EFF 0.l < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.003
02/21/02  Syslem rumning upon arrival and upon departure.
02/21/02 A-INF 21,237 360 158 30 2,600 49 189.8

A-INT 4.7

A-EFF 0.0
03/06/02  System Tunning upen arrival and upan deparnics.
03/06/02 A-INF 21,549 312 152 45 2,800 53 185.2 §2.3 2.50 41.02 < 611.5 2.08 < 12.61

A-INT 14.2 15.1 < 0.500

A-EFF 1.4 t6.0 < 0.500 < 0.002
03/21402  System running upon arrival and upon departare. Installed pressure gauge for field reading.
03/21/02 A-INF 21,913 364 146 33 3,200 61 96.3

A-INT 1.3

A-EFF 1.7
04/10/02 System running upon arrival and down upon departure.
04/10/02 A-INF 22,353 430 74 - 435 3,200 o9 64.3 12.0 o116 a.07 < 620.5 0.29 < 12.90

A-INT 19.6 < 10 < D10 _

A-EFF 6 < 10 < 0.0 < 0.0601
05/08/02 System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
(15/08/02 A-INF 22,394 1 109 - Ey) 3,000 61 354.1 4400 32 0.05 < 620.6 0.00 < 12.90

A-INT 16.7 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF 11.% 10 < §.10 < 0.001
05/16/02  Systern running upon arrival and upan departure.
05/16/02 A-INF 21,592 198 118 7 41 2,800 55 08.1

A-INT 19

A-EFF 39
05/22/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
(05722102 A-INF 22,731 139 11% 7 KL 2,800 55 98.1

A-INT 3.9

A-EFF 3.9
06/05/02  System rumming upon arrival and down wpen departure for carbon changeout.
06/05/02 A-INF 23,068 337 118 38 3,000 50 101.1

A-INT 10.1

A-EFF 18.2



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 6)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TFHe Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumutative Emission Rate
1D Operation E in H,0 in H:0 Ifm cfm ppmv mg'nt mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
06/19/02  Systern down upon arrival and running upon departure.
06/19/02 A-INF 23,068 0 L] - o 3,000 &3 178.8 120.0 0.83 44.32 < 664.9 0.32 < 13.22
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < Q.10
A-EFF 0.6 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.001
07/03/02 Sysiem running upon arrival and upon departure.
0703702 A-INF 23,409 341 112 25 3,000 61 2.2 33 0.25 6.11 < §71.0 G.04 < 13.26
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.001
07/1702 System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
QL0 A-INF 23,434 25 109 -— ™ 3,000 al 822
A-INT Q.0
A-EFF 0.0
07/31/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
07/31/02 A-INF 23,764 330 110 21 3,000 61 16.4
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
08/14/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
08/14/02 A-INF 24,103 339 112 - 16 3,000 6l 9.8 12 0.21 4.09 < 675.1 Q.04 < 13.30
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0,10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 0.001
08/28/02 System running upon arrival and down upen departure.
(8/28/02 A-INF 14,414 3n 110 16 3,000 61 16.0
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 200 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Tnfluent vapor sample collected prior to hiofilters.
A-INT1 = “Vapor sample colleceed after biofilters.
AINT2 = Vapor sample collected after 15t carbon vessel,
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected finm effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmy = Parts per million by volume.
mg/M’ = Milligrams per cubic meter.
-- - Not sampled/Mot measured,

Remaval rates are calenlated vsing ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well".




TABLE 3
QPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 9)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal | Benzene Removal MTBE Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative . Per Period Curnulative Per Period Curnulative
gal gpm Jia] it tvteneraneareaeneareerhrn e enearrans L > e 107 = | D irrreanin, Tbs.ovoniiin > Lorirearnaenrin s >

10/10/54 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - . .
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/02/94 1,392,010 038 W-INF 65 1.9 0.9 <0.5 2.4 - 0.03 0.0 0.0000 0.00 —- —
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5

01/13/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 0.11 0.1 0.0002 0.00 - .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

02/23/93 1,494,030 1.3 W.INTF 57 = 0.5 =0.5 <(L3 2.7 — 0.34 0.5 0.0003 0.00 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5

03/14/95 - W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <D.5 <0.5 - - - —u e — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 =0.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/14/95 1,513,240 03 W-INF < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- 0.01 Q.5 0.0001 {.00 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05/18/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS —_ - — - - —= — . . - —

06/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 - 2.44 29 0.6685 0.57 e .
W-INT < 56 < 0.5 <05 <D.5 =0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5

071295 1,908,730 36 W-INF 290 68 <2.0 2.4 5.6 - 0.51 34 0.1128 0.78 - —
W-INT < 50 < [+5.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

G8/05/95 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 550 - 342 6.9 0.8768 1.66 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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09/06/95 2,158,260 12 W-INF 120 17 {.84 1.0 3.0 - 3.65 16.5 0.93125 2.59 -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

13/11/95 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 - 0.07 10.6 0.0093 2.60 -— —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-LFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/16/935 2,384,880 33 W-INF 120 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 59 -— 0.20 10.8 0.0190 2.62 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 20 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.6 63 — 0.1 10.9 0.0145 2.63 -— .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <G5 <Q.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

01/05/96 2,516,900 2.0 W-INF 240 26 2.4 1.2 20 -_ 0.18 11.1 0.6191 2.65 -— -
W-INT < 3G < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
W-EFF < 5 < 0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <N.5

02/14/96 2,680,160 2.8 W-INF 470 43 55 <0.5 55 -~ 0.48 11.6 0.0469 2.70 —_ -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/12/96 2,767,820 23 W-INF 620 60 9.8 3.9 0 - G40 130 0.03746 174 — .-
W-INT < 50 = 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF = 50 < 0.5 <05 <05 =0.5

04/16/96 2,927,3%0 3.2 W-INF 750 120 27 88 120 — 0.94 12.9 0.1195 2.864 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <@.5 <05 <05

05/07/86 2,971,100 1.4 W-TNE 430 66 2.7 5 32 - 0.22 132 0.0339 2.89
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W-INT < 50 < a.5 <0.5 <5 <(.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <G5

46/11/96 3,109,730 238 W-INF 2,500 470 120 19 410 - 1.92 15.1 0.3094 3.20 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/09/96 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 420 53 6.2 <0.5 110 - .73 16.8 02680 347 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <N.5 <0.5 <0.5

Q8/08/96 3,365,060 KR | W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 75 - 0.59 17.4 00575 353 - -
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

09/05/96 - — W-INF T4 67 19 ()] 72 - . - — — - -
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 <(.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <Q.5

10/02/%6 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 93 130 39 7.8 130 --- 1.07 18.5 0.1231 3.65 — -
W-INT < 50 < %) <0.5 <03 <05
W-EFF < 50 < .3 <0.5 0.5 <05

11/08/96 3,657,370 2.4 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.69 79 - 0.77 19.2 0.0911 3.‘..'4 — .
W-INT < 50 < ) <0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <D.5 <03

12/09/96 3,735,650 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 — 0.17 19.4 0.0139 3.7% . .
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5

01/21/97 3,735,730 0 W-INF 690 69 20 20 91 e 0.00 19.4 0.0000¢ 3,75 -—- —_
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
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02/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 260 100 24 14 160 — —_ — —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0,5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/20/97 3,843,430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51 - 0.43 12.8 0.0452 3.80 - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
04/03/97 3,918,650 17 W-INF 690 n &1 <5.0 8% -— 0.24 20.1 0.009% 341 - -
W-INT < 1,000 < 10 <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/07/97 4,092,720 34 W-INF 1,000 57 29 11 110 - 1.22 21.3 0.0638 3.87 . -
W-INT < 50 .1 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 Q.5
06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INE 570 a6 14 4.7 75 — 0.34 21.7 0.0266 3.90 -- —
W-INT < 30 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/25/97 4,273,310 — W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 - P - — - —
07/24/57 4,363,09C 33 W-INF 470 25 88 17 49 - Q.95 22.6 0.0828 3.98 - —--
WANT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 '
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
08/04/97 4,408,100 28 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 69 - 0.20 228 0.0137 4.00 e —
W-INT < 50 0.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFE = 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/2197 . 4,496,310 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 2.3 29 - 0.32 23.1 0.0236 4,02
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
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1104197 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 310 22 9.8 13 60 - 0.18 213 0.0689 4,03 - -
W-INT < 50 0.82 <5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <D.5
12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 79 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 - 0.09 23.4 G.0034 4.03 o —
W-INT < 5¢ < Q.5 <3 =0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
031/08/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <0.5 54 --- .03 234 0.0006 4.03 - -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.5%8 <0.5 0.81 L5
G3/03/58 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 O.88 - 0.02 234 0005 4.03 — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < (%3 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 32 12 160 - 0.19 215 G.0286 4.06 - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/04/98 4,786,33G 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 g.5 150 - 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4.17 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 670 110 16 1.6 74 — 0.46 24.8 Q0684 4.24 — -
- W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/07/98 4,951,910 26 W-INF 690 ot 13 6.3 35 —_ 0.57 254 (.0836 432 — —
WAINT < 200 < .0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
08/04/98 5,039,980 2.2 W-INF 21D 36 6.4 25 17 - 0.34 257 0.0446 4.37 v -

W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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‘W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/03/98 3,080,830 1A W-INF 280 12 2.0 54 2l — 0,09 258 0.G083 4.38 - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <5 <L 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <iL5 <0.5 <05

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 34 25 110 — — -— - - --- —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <5 <0Q.5 Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <Q0.5 <0.3

11/09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 0 8.4 43 - 0,37 26.2 0.03135 4.41 -— -
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5

12/08/08 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF 700 82 25 13 100 - 022 26.4 0.0257 4.43 — -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

a1/13/99 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 155 46.5 52.7 733 - 0.68 271 0.0925 4,53 - -
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <30 <3.0
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <30 <50 <5.0

02/0R/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 9. 2.4 33 - 034 274 0.0495 4.58 -— -—
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{3/DR/9Y 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 140 — 0.30 277 0.0331 4.81 - o
WA-INT < 50 < 0.5 0.5 <(L5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <}.5

04/03/99 5,571,890 1.5 W-INF < 500 36.6 12.2 584 209 - 0.34 28.0 0.0323 4.64 — -
W-INT < 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0
W-EFF < 500 < 50 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0

05/06/99 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.86 41 - 0,17 282 0.01e9 4.66
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WLINT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF = 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/07/39 5,706,250 1.8 WINF < 250 24.8 <2.5 <23 8.74 - 0.20 28.4 0.0246 4,68
W-INT < 100 < [.o <10 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <23

07/28/99 3,503,010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 6.40 - 0,14 28.5 0.6131 4.70 . —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/99 3,849,280 2.6 W-INF < 500 17.1 3.88 <50 26.8 - 0.11 287 0.0044 4.70 -— -
W-INT < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <15 <2.5
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5

0%/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 WINT < 500 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 311 - ¢.13 28.8 0.¢04% 4,71 - _—
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 =(.5 0.5 <0.5

10/12/9% 5,966,690 1.7 W-INF 1¢0 2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 --- 0.21 29.0 0.0080 4.7 — -
W-INT < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0
‘W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10

11/18/9% 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 7.8 5.6 57 - 0.02 29.0 0.0014 4.72 - -
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <L0 <1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

12/09/99 5,962,780 0.7 WAINF 200 28 32 2.2 2.4 - 0.08% 29.1 0.0083 4.72 -— —
W-INT1 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <].0 <1.0
W-INT2 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 =10

01/10/00 6,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 I 1.5 1.3 14.5 -— 0.06 292 0.0070 4,73 — ——

W-INT < 50 < 1.0 =1.0 <10 <1.0
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W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.¢
02/D8/G0 6,035,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.3 11.9 - 0.02 292 0.3530 508 —— -
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.3 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4 System shutdown pending evaluation.
(3/28/00 5,080,360 0.0 W-INF = 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <t.0 <1.0 - 0.02 29.2 0.0016 5.08 - —
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <[.0
W-EFF < 57 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/28/00  Systern shutdown upon departure.
04/01/00  Environmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed operation of the remediatiom system.
4/01/00 O 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
(6/05/02  System down on arrival and running on departure. Startup. Water samiples coliected for startup,
36/05/02 10 4.0000 W-INF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.000 0,000 0.000 0.000
W-INT 1 < 50 < 0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-INT2 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/19/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
06/19/02 47,370 2.3492
07/03/02 GRS running on arrival and departure.
(7/03/02 114,030 3.3065 W.INF 270 < 2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 1,300 < 0.152 < 0.152 < 0.001 < 0.001 0.618 G.618
W-INT1 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46
W-INT 2 < 50 < Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <25
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <G.5 <2.5
07/17/G2 GRS down an amival and running on departure.
07/17/62 114,230 0.00%9
07/31/02 GRS nmnning on arrival and down on departure.
D7FAL02 179,580 3.2416
DB/14/02 GRS down on arrival and nmning on departure.
D8/14/02 179,930 0.0174 W-TNF 620 4.1 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1,400 0.245 < 0.397 < 0.002 < ¢.003 0.742 1.361

W-INT 1 < 50 < .50 <0.50 =<0.50 <Q.3 150
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W-INT 2 < 5G < 0,50 <0.50 <0.5 <2.5
‘W-EFF < 5¢ < 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
| 08/28/02 GRS running on armival and down on departure.
% 08/28/02 222,900 2.1314
1
? Notes:  Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Ine.
W INF = Water sample collected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected 2t the interrnediate sample location,
W-EFF = Water sarnple collected at the effluent sample [ocation (EBMUD sample location SS#1).
gal = Gallons.,
gpm = Gallons per minute,
ug/L = Micrograms per liter,
Tbs = Pounds.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
‘ T = Toluene.
| E = Lthylbenzene.
| X = Total xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

Not measured/Not sampled/ Mot analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’*h(7.48) where:

It

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Galions of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION



‘R G W N EE S R PR . I Bl D D G B e

B XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATICOH
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF DEPTH TGO  GROUNDWATER TPH-D TPH-G MTBE B T E X
1D MONITORING/ WATER ELEVATION (ug/t) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/D) (ugsl) (ug/l)
SAMPLING (Feet) (Feet)
(19.60) Mw1 214102 5.01 14.59 1,800 6,500 140G 74 100 230 1,500
S/702 6.10 13.50 7,900 41,000 < 1,000 1,300 5,200 1,700 6,300
8722702 6.91 12.69 4,800 42,000 <500 L1 6,300 1,900 7,900
(20.31) Mw2 214502 6,75 13.56 35,000 17,000 1,200 3,600 <50 960 500
57102 7.20 13.11 59,000 16,000 3,100 3,500 43 520 220
8/22/02 7.96 12.35 60,000 15,000 700 2,700 30 460 220
(20.57) Mw3 214102 5.85 14.72 <50 <530 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
51702 6.49 14.08 <50 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
8/22/02 7.93 12.64 <50 <50 <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <Q.5
(19.69) M4 2/4/02 5.82 13.87 12,000 50,000 <500 3,000 8,100 1,900 7.600
5/7/02 6.08 13.61 3,200 17,000 <500 270 820 870 3,700

B/22/02 7.45 12.24 3,800 26,000 2,100 720 920 1,500 6,500



Hotes:

SUBJ Results of subjccti;fe evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

TOC Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,

DTW Depth to water.

Eley. Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.

TPHg Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).

TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified}

MTBE Methy! tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, amnd total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
Oxygenated Oxygenates compounds analyzed vsing EPA Method 8260.
Compounds

NLPH No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.

- Not sampled.
ug/L Micrograms per liter,

< Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit,




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNIDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-21C

WELL DATE OF CASBING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE a0 LAE
b MONITORING/ ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  (b) {ugf) (ugity {ugfl) Lgl) {ugf) {ug/l {ugh) {epm)
SAMPLING {Feat) (Feat) (Feel) {Fest)

MWL 08122102 19.60 6.91 - 12.69 42000 4800 1100 6300 1900 7900 NDO<500 4.9 MCC
Qc1 (c) oarz/o2 —_ -— - - 40000 - 1000 6100 1600 7500 ND=<500 — MGCC
MW-2 0B/22/02 20.31 7.96 o 12.35 15000 60000 2700 30 460 220 100 4.2 MCC
MW-2 08/22/02 20.87 7.932 — 12.64 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢.5 ND<5.0 4.6 MCC
Mw-4 D8/22/02 19.69 T.45 -— 12,24 26000 3300 720 920 1500 8500 2100 4.6 MCGC

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Methods 5030/8015 (a) Top of casing surveyed relative to mean sea lavel.

TPH-D Total petraleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Methods 351078015

B Banzene using EPA Methods 503078020 {B) Groundwater slevations exprassad in fest above mean sea leved, and

T Toluene using EPA Methods 5030/8620 adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.

E Ethyipenzene using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Tolal xylenes using EPA Mathods 5030/8020 (c) Blind duplicate.

MTBE Methyl terl buty! ether using EPA Methads 5030/8020

SVOCs Semivalatile arganic compounds using EPA Methad 8270 (d} Other SVOCs detected at concantrations of 200 ug/l

Do Digsolved exygen 2-methy'napthalens and 14 ug/l phenanthrene.

ugf! Micrograms per liter

=} Parts per miflion (e}  Trevel blank.

-— Nol analyzedfapplicable/measurable

ND Not detectad above reperted detaction limit

MCC McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHR Chromalab, Inc.




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



Test/America

INCORFORATETD

9/ 3/02

ERT - RORTHEEN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

NOVATO,

CA 94949

Thisg report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate te your project
250613X EXXONMOBIL 7-0104. The Laboratory Project mmber is 298525.
An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality
contrel data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MKl 02-A139673 B/22/02
MW2 02-A139674 8s22/,02
MW3 02-A139675 8/22/02
MW4 02-A139676 8/22/02
MW3 02-A139677 8,22/02
MWé 02-4139678 8/22/02
MW7 02-A139679 8/22/02
MW8 02-4139680 8/22/02
MW9 02-A139681 8,22/02
Myll 02-A139682 8/22/02

rresEE e Y L d - -

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: ﬁc/xa}w& Z GYW’U&/

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director

Michael H. Dunn, M.5., Technical Director

Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv.

Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Report Date: 9/ 5/02

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Glerm L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

2960 Foster GrEIGHToN Drive / Nasuvinie, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139673
Sample ID: MWl
Sample Type: Water

Sample report continued , . .

2860 Foster Cremnron Drive / Nasovinr, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /7-0104
l _ Date Collected: 8s22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
I Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Bateh
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 120. ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 17:53 D.Yeager 8021B 2210
I Ethylbenzene 9.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8731402 17:53 DB.Yeager - B021B 9210
Toluene 0.8 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 17:53 D.Yeager 80ZlB 9210
¥ylenes (Total) 3.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 17:53 D.Yeager 80Z1B 9210
l Methyl-t-butylether 181. ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31,02 17:53 D.feager 8021B 9210
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1150 ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/31/02 17:53 D.Yeager 801l5B 9210
TPH (Diesel Range) 602. ug/L 50. 1.0 8/30/02 0:55 D.Baywood 8015B/3310 385
l Sample Extraction Data
We/Vol
I Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 =1 1.00 ml 8/29/02 . Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
. surr-o-Terphenyl 99. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 7. 69. - 132.



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139673
Sample ID: MW1

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit. -
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Repart.

2960 Foster Cretgirron Drive / Nasuvings, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0080



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139674
Sample ID: MW2
Sample Type: Water

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster Creiciron Drive / Nasnvinik, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0980

' NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
o Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 269, ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4/02 14:51 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Ethylbenzene 4.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 18:25 D.Yeager - B8021B 9210
Toluene ¥D ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 18:25 D.Yeager 8021B 9210
Xylenes (Total) 10.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 B8/31/02 18:25 D.Yeager B8021B 9210
l Methyl-t-butylether 652. ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4702 14:51 D.Yeager B021B 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) 1270 ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/31/02 18:25 D.Yeager 80ISB 9210
TPH (Diesel Range) 178. ug/L 50. 1.0 8730702 1:15 D.Haywood 8(15B/3510 385
I Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Becovery Target Range
I surr-o-Terphenyl 107, 50. - 150.
I BTEX/GROQ Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 98. 69, - 132,



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139674
Sample ID: MW2

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
HD = Not detected at the report limit,
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report,

2860 Fostir Cretcirron Drive / Nasuvines, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 7 800-765-0080



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

INCORPODRATED

Lab Number: 02-A139675
Sample ID: MW3
Sample Type: Water

Sample report continued . . .,

2960 Fosrer CREIGITON Drive / Nasuving, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0054 / B00-765-0980

l NOVATO, CA 84949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:20
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Repart pil  Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANTIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 506. ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 15:24 D.Yeager BOZ1B 4371
Ethylbenzene 8.0 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4/02 15:24 D.Yeager = 8021B 4371
Toluene 3.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 15:24 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Xylenes (Total) 6.5 ug/L 2.5 3.0 9/ 4/02 15:24 D.Yeager 80ZIRB 4371
l Methyl-t-butylether 298. vg/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 15:24 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) 2270 ug/L 250, 5.0 9/ 4/02 15:24 D.Yeager 8015B 4371
' TPH {Diesel Range) 416. ug/L - 50, 1.0 8/30/02 1:35 D.Haywood BO15B/3510 385
l Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
' Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Hetheod
EPH 1000 ml  1.00ml  8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surragate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Texrphenyl 95. 50. - 150.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 91. 69, - 132.




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139675
Sample ID: MW3

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
KD - Hot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E ~ Estimated Value above the ecalibration limit of the instrument.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 Fosrer CreicHron DRIVE / NAsHviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / §00-765-0980




ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139676
Sample ID: MW4
Sample Ty e: Water

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CreraHron DRIVE / Nasuving, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-7G5-0980

. NOVATO, CA 94949 Site I -0104
Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 16:00
' Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7 0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: ©:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 73.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 19:28 D.Yéager 8021B 9210
Ethylbenzene 9.9 ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 19:28 D.Yeager - B8(2lEB 9210
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/31/02 19:28 D.Yeager 8021B 9210
Xylenes {(Total) 6.8 ug/L Q.5 1.0 8731702 19:28 D.Yeager 8021B 9210
I Methyl-t-butylether 1070 ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4/02 15:56 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
TPH {Gasoline Range) 1570 ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/31/02 19:28 D.Yeager 8015B 9210
. TPH (Diesel Range) 445, ug/L 50. 1.0 B/30/02 1:54 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
I Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 8729702 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 104. 50. - 150.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. 69. - 132.




INCORFORATETD

Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139676
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Lahoratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Repart.

2960 Foster CREIGITON Drive / Nasovinle TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

Test/AAmerica

INCORPOGRATED

Lab Number: 02-A139677
Sample ID: MW5

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster Creicirros Drive / Nasivinnk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
- Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 823. ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4/02 16:29 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Ethylbenzene 11.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 97 4702 16:2%9 D.Yeager  B0D2]B 4371
Toluene 2.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4702 16:29 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
¥ylenes (Total) 31.0 ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4702 - 16:29 D.Yeager 80218 4371
Methyl-t-butylether 545. ug/L 5.0 10.0 9/ 4/02 16:29 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
TPFH (Gascline Rangs) 3190 ug/L 500. 10.0 9/ 4702 16:29 D.Yeager 80158 4371
TPH (Diesel Range) 695. ug/L 50. 1.0 8/30/02 2:14 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methoad
EPH 1000 ml l.bO ml 8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recavery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 92. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96, 69. - 132.



Test/America

IHCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139677
Sample ID: MW

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B « Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E — Estimated Value above the calibratien limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRive / NasimviLik, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

Test/America

FNCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139678
Sample ID: MW6
Sample Type: Water

Sample repert continued . . .

2960 Foster Gesicirron DrIVE / Nasuviak, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980

l NOVATO, CA 94849 Site ID: 7-0104
‘ Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:35
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
I Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*0ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 44.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:01 D.Yeager 8021R 4371
Ethylbenzene 460. ug/L 2.5 5.0 97 4702 17:01 D.Yeager = B8021B 4371
Toluene 11.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:01 D.Yeager B0ZIB 4371
Xylenes (Total) 270. ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:01 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
l Methyl-t-butylether 716, ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4,02 17:01 D.Yeager B021lB 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) 4050 ug/L 250. 5.0 9/ 4/02 17:01 D.Yeager 8015B 4371
I TPH (Diesel Range) 10400 ug/L 500. 1.6 8/30/02 2:34 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Anslyst Method
I EPH 100, ml  1.00ml  8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 95. 50. - 15G.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 93. 69. - 132,




TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139678
Sample ID: MW6

Project: 250613X

Page 2 '

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J =~ Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# « Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method preseribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Greicirron Drive / Nasavinte, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980




ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139679
Sample ID: MW7/

Sample Type: Water

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Foster CREGITON DRIVE / Nasivinle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980

l NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /-0104
- Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:50
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report bil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*0ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 2.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4/02 17:33 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:33 D.Yeager - 802]B 4371
Toluene KD ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:33 D.Yeager B0ZIB 4371
Xylenes {Total) 3.0 ug/L 2.5 5.0 9/ 4702 17:33 D.Yeager B021B 4371
l Methyl-t-butylether 482, ug/L 2.5 5.0 97 4702 17:33  D.Yeager B0Z1B 4371
TPH {Gascline Range) 586. ug/L 250. 5.0 9/ 4702 17:33 D.Yeager BOI5B 4371
I TPH (Diesel Range) D ug/L 50. 1.0 B/30/02 2:54 D.Haywcod 8015B/3510 385
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
. Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
I EPH 1000 Ml 1.00 ml  8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 94, 50. - 150.
l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 10C. 69. - 132.



Test/America

INMCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139679
Sample ID: MW7

Project: 250613X

Page 2 '

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
KD - Not detected at the report limit.
B -~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

!

2360 Foster CrEiGHTON DRIVE / NaswviLne, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Test/America

INCORPFORATED

Lab Number: 02-A139680
Sample ID: MW8

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report il Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*(ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ¥D ug/L 0.5 1.0 8s31/02 22:37 D.Yeager 8021B 9210
Ethylbenzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 22:37 D.Yeager  BOZIB 9210
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31,02 22:37 D.Yeager B021B 9210
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31s02 22:37 D.Yeager B021B 9210
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.¢ 8/31/02 22:37 D.Yeager B(O2IB 9210
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/31,02 22:37 D.Yeager B015B 9210
TPE (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 8/30/02 3:34 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
' Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
. EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 8/29/02 D. Harrie 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 118. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRD Surr., a,a,a-TFT 104, 69, - 132,

Sample report continued . . .

2960 Fostek Crerauron Drive / Nasuvineg, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




TestAmerica

IHNCORPORATETD

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139680
Sample ID: MW8

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank,
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

i

2960 Foster Creicirons Drive / Nasuvine, TN 37204 / 6156-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A139681
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW9
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
: : Date Collected: §8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tine Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS#

Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager 802Z1B 9210
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 B/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager =~ BO21B 9210
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager 8021B 9210
Xylenes (Total} ND vg/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager B0O21B 9210
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 8/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager BOZI1B 9210
TPH (Gasoline Rangse) KD ug/L 50.0 1.0 8/31/02 23:08 D.Yeager 80158 9210
TPH (Diesel Range) KD ug/L 50. 1.0 8/30/02 3:54 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Tine Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 99, 50, - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT s 103, 69. - 132,

Sample report contimed . . .

1

2960 Foster Crementos Deive / NasuvinLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

FIHCORPORLATETD

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139681
Sample ID: MW9

Project: 250613X

Page 2

- LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E ~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEigiToN DrIVE /£ NasuviLge, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A139682
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWll
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /-0104

Date Collected: 8/22/02
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 8/24/02
Sampler: STEVE BURKE Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 2020 ug/L 25.0 50.0 9/ 4/02 18:05 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Ethylbenzene 1120 ug/L 25.0 50.0 9/ 4702 1B:05 D.Yeager ' 80Z1B 4371
Toluene 1520 ug/L 25.0 50.0 9/ 4702 18:05 D.Yeager B0Z1B 4371
Xylenes (Total) 5360 ug/L 25.0 50.0 9/ 4702 18:03 D.Yeager 8021B 4371
Methyl-t-butylether 2240 ug/L 25.0 50.0 9/ 4/02 18:05 D.Yeager B8021B 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) 28100 ug/L 2500 50.0 9/ 4702 18:05 D.Yeager BOI5SB 4371
TPH (Diesel Range) 5660 ug/L 500. 16.0 8/30/02 4:14 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 385
I Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 w1 1.00 ml 8/29/02 D. Harris 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 100. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95, 69. - 132.

Sample report continued . . .

¥

2960 Fosrer Crricitron Drive / Nasuviue, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



. Test/America

IHNCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A139682
Sample ID: MWll

Project: 250613X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
KD = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E - Bstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

!
2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasevILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

IMCORPORATED

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 250613X
age: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. M5 Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

ST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/l < 0,0005 0.0527 0.0500 105 4. - 129, 9210 blank
Benzene mg/1l < 0.0005 0.0513 0.0500 103 4. - 129, 4371 BLANK
Teluene mg/l « 0.0005 0.0551 0.0500 110 74. - 128, 9210 blank
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0508 0.0500 102 74, - 128, 4371 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mg /1 < 0.0005 0.0480 0.0500 96 75. - 128, 9210 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0519 0.0500 104 75. - 128. 4371 BLAKK
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 <« 0.0005 0.0972 0.100 97 72. - 126. 9210 blank
Xylenes ({Total) mg/l < 0.0005 0.102 0.100 102 72, - 126 4371 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0484 0.0500 97 64. - 133, 9210 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.0005 0.0472 C¢.0500 95 64, - 133, 4371 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 0.940 1.00 94 59. - 128. 9210 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0300 0.980 1.00 98 50, - 128. 4371 BLANK
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.05¢ 0.451 1.00 45 23. - 120. 385 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a.a,a-TFT % Becovery ' 100 69. - 132. 9210

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 96 69. - 132, 4371

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch

**[JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l (.0527 0.0527 0.00 15, 9210
Eenzene mg/1l 0.0513 0.0458 2.97 15. 4371
Toluene mg/1 0.0551 0.0548 G.55 15. 9210
Toluene mg/1 0.0508 0.0492 3.20 15. 4371
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.0480 0.0481 .21 15 9210
Ethylbenzene ng/l 0.0519 G.0504 2.93 15. 4371
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.0972 G.0959 1.35 19. 9210
Xylenes (Totzl) mgr/1 : 0.102 0.0996 2.38 19, 4371
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0484 0.0481 0.62 23. 9210

Project QC continued . . .

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE / Nasuviek, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCORPORATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
‘roject Number: 250613X
age: 2 _

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte ’ units Orig. Val.: Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
Methyl-t-butylether mg/} 0.0472 0.0470 0.42 23. 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.940 (.889 5.58 22. 9210
TPH {(Gasoline Range) mg/l 0.980 1.14 15.09 22. 4371
TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 0.451 0.458 1.54 49, 385
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101. 9210
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 26, 4371

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

+%{JST PARAMETERS*¥

Benzene ng/l 0.100 0.102 102 74 - 124 9210
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0964 96 74 - 124 4371
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.105 105 74 - 121 9210
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0944 94 74 - 121 4371
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0891 89 75 - 123 9210
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0955 96 75 - 123 4371
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.177 88 72 - 120 9210
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 C.1%90 95 72 - 120 4371
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l - 0.100 0.0934 93 64 - 128 Q210
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100 G.0879 88 64 - 128 4371
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.940 84 61 - 139 9210
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.980 23 61 - 139 4371
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 1.00 0.629 63 28 - 115 385
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 97 69 - 132 9210
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 69 - 132 4371

Project QC continuved . . .

2960 Foster Crrlgiros Drive / Nasuviue, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

INCOQRPORATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
'roj ect Number: 250613X
age: 3

Blank Data

l Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < D.0005 mgrl 9210 8/31/02 16:19
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 4371 9/ 4/02 14:19
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 9210 8/31/02 16:19
l Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 4371 9/ 4/02 14:19
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgsl 8210 B/31/02 16:19
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mgs/l 4371 97 4/02 14:19
I Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 92210 8/31/02 16:19
Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mgsl 4371 9/ 4/02 14:19
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 9210 8/31/02 16:19
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 4371 97 4702 14:19
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mgsl 9210 8731702 16:19
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4371 9/ 4/02 14:19
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg/1 385 8/29/02 20:19
I' Blank Data
l Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C, Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
*#[JST PARAMETERS**
I RTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 1063. % Recovery 9210 8/31/02 16:19
BTEX/GRQO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98, % Recovery 4371 9/ 4702 14:19
l # = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.
I End of Repert for Project 298525
f
. 2960 Fostkr CREIGITON Drive / NasnuvinLe, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980
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Page

(615) 726-0177

Test/\merica

INCORPCAATED

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
MNashville, TN 37204

ExconMobil

Consulfant Namse: Environmental Rasolutions, Inc.

Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

City/StatefZip: Novate, Californla 94949
% é} 1”6 Preoject Manager Scott Graham

Telephane Number: (415) 382-5989

ERI Job Number:

250613X

Sampler Name: {Print}

Sampler Signature:

ExxonMehil Engineer Gene N. Ortega

Account #: 3876
PO #: 4501667094
Facllity ID # 7-0104
Global 1D# T0600100555
Site Ad&tess 1725 Park Street
Clty, State Zip Alameda, Callfornia

Telephone Number (925) 246-8747

Shipping Method: [(JLab Courler  []Hand Deliver  [7] Commerdial Express [ other:
TAT PROVIDE: _ Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
[} 24 hour [J 72 hour Report o §
m |8 |®
[l hour 196 hour FAX Reguffs BIB IS I |ulelels
Sis(glgelg 8IS
(18 day ® |e |© |® B g © |ip
| siz|elEEIEE(E1818|E
Samptle ID / Description DATE TIME cCoMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER g 3 &- & E = 810 |15 [=
{X-TB I Y 7| Mol 2 X Hlo[L|D|
w3963 | ‘E’/ZZ/&_Z 1620 ueLro] 4m | x x| x| x| x]
3= . . !
MwW2 \ oy | /50 ilHeLio] a2 | x x| x| x1x
MW3 35 | L)L 1820 HoL/o| a2 | x x| x| x| x
MW4 1 26 Py [ém . HCL/O | 42 | X x| x| x| x
MW5 1 .0 | %0 | HeL/o| 4 | x x| x| x| x
Mwe 2% |+ 43S HCL/Oo| 42 | x x x| x|x
MW7 24 u 1450 HOL/O | 42 | X x| x|x|x
Mws so {7 | /40 HCL/O| 472 | X x| x]x|x
Mws o |7 | M HOL/O| 42 | X x| x| x| x
weir 139851 | \Vi /550 | HoLro]| a2 | x x| x| x{x
]
Relinguished by: Mﬂﬁf Date Time ( &9 Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
5 /7/ 702 (? F-24-T , 3»d
| W 9o Temperature Upon Receipt:
Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace?




Sequoia

W Analytical

28 August, 2002

Scott Graham -

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon)
73 Digital D1ive, Suite 100

Novaio, CA 84949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Sequola Report: MLHO317

PRE

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs_com

il

—SEP--4-2002

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/15/02 11;00. If you have any questions

concerning this repor, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Latonya Pelt

Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

%P Analytical.

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94549

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-03104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
08/28/02 15:21

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample ID Labocatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received —|
W-EFF MLH0317-01 Water 08/14/02 10:00  08/15/02 11:00
 W-INT-2 - MLH0317-02 Water 08/14/02 10:10  08/15/02 11:00
W-INT-1 MLH0317-03 Water 08/14/02 10:20  08/15/02 11:00
W-INF MLH0317-04 Water 08/14/02 10:30  08/15/02 11:00
A-EFF MLH0317-05 Air 08/14/02 05:00  08/15/02 11:00
A-INT MLH0317-06 Air 08/14/02 09:10  08/15/02-11:00
A-INF MLHO0317-07 Air 08/14/02 05:20  08/15/02 11:00

I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 9§



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.saquolalabs.com

Sequoia
W Analytical
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
08/28/02 15:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution

Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

W-EFF (MLH0317-01) Water Sampled: 08/14/02 10:00 Received: 08/15/02 11:60

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50  ugl 1 2HI9016 08/19/02  0B/19/02 8015Bm/8021B
Benzene . ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " * " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene i11% 70-130 " " " "

W-INT-2 (MLH0317-02) Water Sampled: 08/14/02 16:10 Received: 08/15/02 11:00

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugd 1 2HI9I6 08/19/02  08/20/02 8015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " W " n
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 99.3 % 70-130 " " oo "

W-INT-1 (MLH(317-03) Water _Sampled: 08/14/02 10;20 Received: 08/15/02 11:00

Gasoline Renge Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugl 1 2HIS0IS 08/19/02  OB/20/02 8015Bm/3021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " - " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " - " . . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 2.5 " " " " . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 101 % 70-130 y " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 9



l S . B8S Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
equoia s e
' . FAX {408) 782-6308
i W% Analytical s
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-0104
I 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 ) Project Manager: Scott Graham 08/28/02 15:21
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
W-INF (MLH0317-04) Water i Sampleds; 08/14/02 10:30 Received: 08/15/02 11:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 620 250 ugd 5 2H20039 082002 082102 S201SBu/8021B  HC-12
' Benzene _ 41 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ~ ND - 2.5 " - " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " y " "
Xylenes (total) : ND 25 " " " - “ "
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 1400 12 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene 112% 70-130 " " " "
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the iamples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
‘ custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
I Page 3 of 9




Sequoia
W Analytical

. 885 larvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exx o)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: _Scott Graham

Reported:
08/28/02 15:21

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air

Ecporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
A-EFF (MLH0317-05) Air Sampled: 08/14/02 09:00 Received: 08/15/02 11:00
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 mgmP Air | 2HIG003 O08/i6/02  08/1602 8015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.10 " » " " " "
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " " " -
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.5% 60-140 “ " " "
A-INT (MLHO0317-06} Air Sampled: 08/14/02 09:10 Received: 08/15/02 11:00
Gasoline Range Organics (CG-CID) ND 10 mg/m® Air 1 2H16003 08/16/02 08/16/02 8015Bm/B02IB
Benzene ND 010 " " " " " "
Toluene 0.10 0.10 " - " " " -
Ethylbhenzene ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND .10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.5 % 60-140 * " " "
A-INF (MLH0317-07) Air _ Sampled: 08/14/02 09:20 Received: 08/15/02 11:0¢ 7
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 19 10 mg/m* Air 1 2HI6003 08/16/02  08/1602 8015Bm/3021B HC-12
Benzene 0.21 0.10 " " " " " "
Toluene 0.41 0.10 " # " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 " - " . - "
Xylenes (total) 0.37 0.10 " " " v " "
 Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 74.0% 60-140 " " “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



Sequoia

& Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs,com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manager: Scott Graham

Reported:
08/28/02 15:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte . Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2H19016 - EPA S030B [P/T]
Blank (2H19016-BLKT) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 oyl
Benzene ND - 0.25 "
Toluens ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.25 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 106 " 100 106 70-130
LCS (2H19016-B5S1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/02
Benzene 10.6 0.50  upa 106.0 166  70-130
Toluene 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 99.2 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.56 050 ..om 10.0 95.6 70-130
Xylenes {total) 283 0.50 " 30.0 943 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 10.2 * 10.0 ioz2 70-130
LCS (2H19016-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 208 50  wg 250 £3.2 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 16.0 o 100 160 70-130 502
Matrix Spike 2H19016-MS1) Source: MLH0317-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 08/15/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 411 50 wpd 550 ND 747 60-140
Benzene 9.62 0.50 " 6.60 ND 146 60-140 QM-07
Toluene 46.8 .50 " 397 ND 8 60-140 '
Ethylbenzene 10.9 0.50 " 9,20 ND 118 60-140
Xylenes (total) 522 0.50 " 46.1 ND 113 60-140
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 134 " 10.0 134 70-130 OM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2H19016-MSD1) Source: MLH0317-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 408 50 ug/l 550 ND 742 60-140 0.733 25
Benzene 9.58 + 0.50 " 6.60 ND 145 60-140 0.417 25 QM-07
Toluene 48.2 0.50 " 39.7 ND 121 60-140 2.95 25 ‘
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 9.20 ND 113 60-140  4.69 25

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entively,

Page 5 of



. B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequoia Morga 31, Ch 95057
(408) 775-9600
. FAX (408) 782-5308
% Analytical b o
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Seott Graham 08/28/02 15:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit . Notes
Batch 2H19016 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (2H19016-MSD1) Source: MLH0317-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 08/19/02
Xylenes (total) 523 0.50 " 461 ND 113 60-140  0.191 25
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene 6.45 ' " 10.0 . 645 70-130 OM-07
Batch 2H20039 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (2H20039~BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/20/02
lGasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 25 ugh
Benzene ND 0.25 "
Toluene ND 0.25 .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 LR
Xylenes (total) NbB 0.25 -
Methy] tert-buty! ether ND 1.25 "
I.S'urrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 1.2 " 10.0 112 70-130°
LCS (2H20039-B51) - Prepared & Analyzed: 08/20/02
Benzene : 10.2 050  ugi 10.0 102 70-130
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 311 0.50 " 30,0 104  70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 110 i 1a.0 1i0 70-130
chs (2H20039-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 261 50 ugl 250 104 70-130
Surropate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 122 " 10.0 iz22 70-130
CS Dup (ZH20039-BSD1) Prepared: 08/20/02 Analyzed: 08/21/02
Benzene o107 0.50  ug 10.0 107  T0-130 478 25
oluene 110 050  » 10.0 . 110 70130 561 25
l;thylbenzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 70-130 469 25
Xylenes (total) 324 0.50 " 30.0 108 70-130 409 25
.Surroga!e: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.9 " 10.0 109 70-130

ISequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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l S . 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

equoia .

EAX (408) 782-6308

W% Analytical o e1.308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) ' Project: Exxon 7-0104
l 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Sc¢ott Graham _ 08/28/02 15:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike  Source %REC RPD
l Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limiis RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2H20039 - EPA 50308 [P/T)
LCS Dup (2H20039-BSD2) Prepared: 08/20/02 Analyzed: 08/21/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 208 50 ugl 250 £3.2 70-130 226 25
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 108 " 0.0 118 70-130
I Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
Page 7 of 9



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

B85S Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolatabs. carm

Environtnental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104
Project Manaper: Scott Graham

Reported:
08/28/02 15:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8(015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B in Air - Quality
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD _
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result  %4REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
j?;atch 2H16003 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Blank (2H16003-BLK1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 5 mg/m?® Air
Benzene ND 0.05 T
Toluene ND 0.05 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.05 "
Kylenes {total) ND 0.05 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 141 " 2.00 70.5 60-140
LCS (2H16003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/02
Benzene 1.56 0.10 mg/m® Air  2.00 78.0 70-130
Toluene L64 0.10 " 2.00 82.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 1.77 0.10 " 2.00 88.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 5.23 0.10 " 6.00 87.2 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,e-Trifluorotoluene 1.48 * 2.00 74.0 60-140
LCS (2H16003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 42.1 10 mp/m® Air 500 842 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 1.64 " 2.00 8.0 60-140
LCS Dup (2H16003-BSDI) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/02
Benzene 1.53 0.10 mg/m? Air 2.00 765 70-130 1.94 25
Toluene 1.61 0.10 " 2.00 805  70-130 185 25
Ethylbenzene 1.67 0.10 " 2.00 835  70-130 581 25
Kylenes (total) 506 0.10 " 6.00 843 70-130 3.30 25
Surrogate! a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 141 " 2.00 70.5 60-140
LCS Dup (2H16003-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/02
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 272 10 mg/m® Air 500 544 70-130 430 25 QM-07
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene C 179 " 2.00 895  60-140

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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S . Mo £85 Jarvis Drive
' an Hill, CA 95037
FAX (408} 782-6308

WP Analytical s

Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number; 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Scott Graham 08/28/02 15:21

Notes and Definitions

HC-12  Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

I _ Tecovery.

8-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds

present in the sample.

' DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analytc NOT DBTECTED at or above the reporting limit
l NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
l RPD Relative Percent Difference
1
'Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entiretly.

Page 9 of 9
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT rog

e VY T T L i L L A T R T T B TRt B e W T D DT T I S5 I B A A I R R el e Tt A e T R b e 0 R e T RO W

CLIENT NAN[E: ERL DATE Received at Lab: G ps-0% Drinking water for
REC. BY (PRINT) Ep TIME Received at Lah: (P ors” regulatory purposes:
WORKORDER: FE OB F LOGINDATE: et Wastewater for

‘ ' regulatory purposes:

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE: | CONTAINER | DATE .
DESCRIPTION SAMPLED| ' CONDITION (ETC.

. Custody Seal(s) Present / Akfent, ' } Guea Mot B petV -
Intact/ Broken* - . T [ ) .
2. Chain-of-Custody Fresest / Absent* - ' _ /.
. Traffic Reports or : : uL ' L
Packing List: Present/ }@E@ ) Terl L0
. Airbill: Airbill / Sticket e - ) !
Present/ A@ ' E . L

:.?"'i

TR UCETS R

o

s AEE

P s e

5. Airbill #
. Sample Lebels: /Pﬁs?r?tmbsmt
. Sample [Ds:* " “EfstedY Not Listed
on Chain-of-Custody

. Sample Condition: @i’ Broken* /
. Lc . g* "

. Does information on
g custody reports, traffic -
. reports and sample
labels agree? o8 ) No*
. Sample received withir,

hold time: ' ¥ ] Mo*

- N
. Proper Preservatives

T S L A, e A T g P 2 AT R s

TR

12, Temp Rec. at Lab:
{Acceptance range for samples
reqmrmg ﬂlermal pres 4+f—2°C)

AL T e B AL PR T A L 0, L1 b g2 B s 10 e AU A e o 4 e 3 3 O S e SRS T B

contact Project Manager and attach record of resolutmn.

Sample Receipt Log . K . . )
Revislon 2.2 (04/11/02} )

Replaces Revision 2.1 {11/10/60) : . Page ! of ]
Fffantiva 04/15/02 . .



680 Chesapeake Dr.

- ‘—- - R SN SECA, S, S N Em e

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426 .

Redwood City, CA 84063

\ " 4 (650} 364-9500 + FAX. (650) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant's Name: . E L. I . Page___{_of L :
ridtess 73 Jppiral de. Sl 00 WAt Ca. VY9 |Stelowaion 172 5 spek 7
Project #: Consultant Project#:. Z " Z4— v/ X Consultant Work Release #: ¢/;p/ £40622
Project Contact: . fd- o 77 é’( 724 ///4 Mﬁ Phone #: Q//S-_ 382 —- /05 Laboratory Work Release #:
EXXON Contact: & e Op rE2d Phone®: @z r= pyp—B8 7Y 7 |EBXONRASE: /- g/0Y

| sampled by (print): T A Sampler’s Signature: W : '4_[ A—ﬂ = O/ﬁt' ) K‘L
Shipment Method: ,c? T~ 4P - | AirBin# T ' I
TAT: Q24hr Q48hr O72hr 096 hr $Standard (10 day) K ANALYSIS REQUIRED / Lp0317 /

TPH/Gas| TPH/ | TRPH | - k W '

| i { i fa’ BTEX/ | Diesel S.M.
Sample Collection | Collection Matrix Prsy # of Sequoia’s g g Sedl: Yes No

Description Date - Time Soil/Water/Air Cont. Sample # 8015/ EPA 5520 ’ Outbound Seal: Yes  No
8020 | 8015 '
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RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ) ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
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ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System starfup 1,583 0 e

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 30 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 < 2.4 < (.031 0.5
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

TIH99 A-INF 2,940 ¢ 131 76 2.6 10.0
A-INT — -—
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 4.03]

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 3,056 21.7
A-INT < 24 < $.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 3.1 0.034 221
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < {1031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 460 131 12 < 0.031 275
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 12.1 < 0.16 31.1
A-INT < 12.1 < 0.16
A-EFF < f2.1 < 0.16

318199 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 31.8
A-INT < 1.4 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 2}

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
ID Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 333
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5.470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 42.0
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 118 240 1.60 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
97159 A-INF 6,275 476 109 . 10.6 0.0403 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 28 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 53.0
A-INT < 2.3 < 0.3
A-EFEF < 28 < 031
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evalvation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port,
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Nat sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

QUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5} If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
deg F in H,O mg/M3 acfm 1b. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,0. T,, =460 + Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 X 95 X - X X X = T41b
(460480} 407 1000 1060 454
hr min  cuft M? g Ib 1b
----- X Xe- X  Tepr X Por X X X =
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 0.97 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 7.4Ib.

curnulative 1bs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M’. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M*. (Use 102 for gasoline)





